

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur

No. AIIMSJ-PROCOPAY/22/2023-PROC

Subject: Proposal for Purchase of Accessories/consumables for Ventilator Make: Hamilton Medical on Proprietary basis at AIIMS Jodhpur – Inviting Comments/Objection thereon.

The Institute is in the process of purchasing Accessories/consumables for Ventilator Make: Hamilton Medical on Proprietary basis at AIIMS, Jodhpur M/s Hamilton Medical AG, Bonaduz, Switzerland through its authorized channel partner M/s Gulmohar Healthcare Pvt. Ltd., Delhi. The proprietary certificate submitted are attached & uploaded on website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objection, comments, if any, from any manufacturer regarding proprietary nature of the above said Accessories/consumables for Ventilator Make: Hamilton Medical on Proprietary basis within 21 days from the date of issue/uploading of the notification. The comments should be submitted only on email address **procurement.aiimsjodhpur@gmail.com** and hard copy of the same at the office of Admin. Officer, AIIMS Jodhpur on or before 10th January, 2025 up to 03:00 PM, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

Administrative Officer

Dated: 21th December, 2024

Enclosure: Related documents enclosed.



To AIIMS Jodhpur Rajasthan 342005 INDIA

Bonaduz, August 10th, 2021

Declaration Medical Device Parts

Dear Sir or Madam,

This is to certify that Hamilton Medical AG, Bonaduz, Switzerland is the legal manufacturer of the following products:

- PN MSP160300 Pressure sensor assembly
- PN MSP160226 O2 mixer assembly
- PN MSP160230 Inspiratory valve
- PN MSP160290 Ambient valve assembly
- PN MSP160608 Oxygen mixer block assembly
- PN MSP160250 Blower module

We are the sole manufacturer of the products mentioned above. We confirm the products are specially developed and approved for the safe use with our ventilator HAMILTON-C2 and HAMILTON-C3.

We also confirm that Hamilton Medical AG, Bonaduz, Switzerland is a distributor for the following products dedicated for our ventilator HAMILTON-C2 and HAMILTON-C3:

- PN 396200 Oxygen Cell
- PN MSP160600 Power supply
- PN MSP399123 O2 flow sensor (TSI)
- PN MSP161657 Sensirion flow sensor air (Qvent)
- PN MSP160382 Mainboard
- PN MSP160570 Front panel board (HAMILTON-C3)
- PN MSP160196 Front panel board for (HAMILTON-C2)
- PN MSP160565 Embedded system module (HAMILTON-C3)
- PN MSP160206 Embedded system module (HAMILTON-C2)

With kind regards

Wuelfert

Digital unterschrieben von Wuelfert Sven 1738 Sven 1738 Datum: 2021.08.11 15:57:47 +02'00'

Sven Wülfert

Technical Support Engineer

Hamilton Medical AG





Bonaduz, July 27, 2022

Proprietary article certificate

To whom it may concern,

This is to certify that Hamilton Medical AG, Bonaduz, Switzerland is the legal manufacturer of following products developed for use with Hamilton Medical ventilators:

- · Adult Breathing circuit set (Part Number 260207)
- Neonatal Breathing circuit set (Part Number 260170)
- Adult Breathing circuit set, heated (Part Number 260188)
- Infant dual Limb breathing set heated (Part Number 260189)
- Adult / Pediatric Flow sensor (Part Number 281637)
- Neonatal Flow sensor (Part Number 260177)
- Expiratory valve set HAMILTON-C1/T1 (Part Number 161175)
- Trolley HAMILTON-T1/C1 (Part Number 161150)
- Support Arm HAMILTON-C1/T1 (Part Number 281671)

We further confirm that Hamilton Medical AG, Bonaduz, Switzerland is distributor of the following products required for safe and proper operation of the HAMILTON-C3 and/or HAMILTON-C1/-T1:

- Oxygen sensor HAMILTON-C3/C1/T1 (Part Number 396200)
- Hepa Filter HAMILTON-C3 (Part Number 160216)
- Hepa Filter HAMILTON-C1/T1 (Part Number 161236)
- Dust Filter set HAMILTON-C3 (Part Number 160215)
- Filter set HAMILTON-C1/T1 (Part Number 161275)
- Oxygen inlet filter (Part Number 160491)
- Li-ion battery HAMILTON-C3 (Part Number MSP369106)
- Li-Ion battery HAMILTON-C1/T1 (Part Number MSP369108)
- HPO inlet filter service kit (Part Number 160497)

With kind regards

Hamilton Medical AG

Tscharntke Digital unterschrieben von Tscharntke Timo 21590 Datum: 2022.07.27 14:50:22 +02'00'

Tscharntke Timo

Hoeft Annemarie 1622 Digital unterschrieben von Hoeft Annemarie 1622 Datum: 2022.07.28 06:41:18 +02'00'

Annemarie Höft

Manager International Regulatory Affairs

Head of Regulatory Affairs

Hamilton Medical AG Via Crusch 8, 7402 Bonaduz Switzerland

2 +41 58 610 10 20 info@hamilton-medical.com www.hamilton-medical.com CS Nummer_Rev.00 - For all proprietary trademarks and third-party trademarks used by Hamilton Medical AG see www.hamilton-medical.com/trademarks.
© 2021 Hamilton Medical AG. All rights reserved.



Bonaduz, August 03, 2023

To,
The Director
All India Institute of Medical Science Jodhpur
Basani PH-2, Jodhpur-342005
Rajasthan

Letter of Authorization

Dear Sir / Madam

This is to certify that M/s Gulmohar Health Care Private Limited, 301-A 3rd Floor D Mall Netaji Subhash Place Pitampura Delhi-110034, India, is our authorized channel partner for sales of ventilators and accessories/spare parts and also to provide Services for the following ventilators installed in AIIMS Jodhpur:

HAMILTON-C3: serial numbers

9934, 9880, 9581, 9933, 10599, 10598, 10600, 9822, 9870, 9938, 10604, 10602, 10593, 9925, 9877, 10601, 9882, 10608, 10607, 9583, 10612, 9879, 10595, 9913, 10588, 8092, 8101, 8082, 8099, 8104, 8094, 8096, 8102, 8103, 8093, 8105, 8095, 8098, 8090, 8097, 12152, 12177, 12175, 12173, 12146, 12159, 12150, 12162, 12157, 12139, 12140, 12156, 12155, 12180, 12154, 12132, 12153, 12179, 12160, 12151, 9571, 9569, 9575, 9562, 9524, 9574, 9553, 9559, 9513, 9514

HAMILTON-T1: serial numbers:

502422, 503104, 503138, 506089, 501620, 502507, 503008, 503505,506555, 506621, 501686, 502451, 505953, 506394, 506580, 506080, 506523, 502026, 504646, 506858, 503329, 505952, 506195, 506238, 503297, 506581, 506209, 506369, 506054, 506410

The validity of this authorization shall be 1 year subject to the conditions hereunder:

- Both Parties may terminate the present arrangement under observance of a notice period of one month.
- Should Gulmohar Health Care fail to provide Services in full, on time and to the required quality standard Hamilton Medical AG shall be entitled to terminate the present arrangement with the days' notice.



In the event of anyone else claiming to be an authorized representative or partner approaching your team, we request you to please ensure written confirmation is obtained from Hamilton Medical. Please do not allow unauthorized persons access to Hamilton Medical ventilators, as this will void warranty conditions.

With kind regards

Hamilton Medical AG

Auth Claudia Christiana 2025 Datum: 2023.08.03

Digital unterschrieben von Auth Claudia Christiana 2025 15:37:36 +02'00'



Claudia Auth Sales Support Manager

